










































































































































































































































































































































































































character generator. (1) In 
computer graphics, a functional unit 
that converts the coded 
representation of a graphic 
character into the shape of the 
character for display. (2) In word 
processing, the means within 
equipment for generating visual 
characters or symbols from coded 
data. 

character set. (1) A fi n ite set of 
different characters upon which 
agreement has been reached and 
that is considered complete for 
some purpose. (2) A set of unique 
representations called characters. 
(3) A defined collection of 
characters. 

characters per second (cps). A 
standard unit of measurement for 
the speed at which a printer prints. 

CMOS. Complementary metal 
oxide semiconductor. 

code. (1) A set of unambiguous 
rules specifying the manner in 
which data may be represented in a 
discrete form. Synonymous with 
coding scheme. (2) A set of items, 
such as abbreviations, representing 
the members of another set. (3) To 
represent data or a computer 
program in a symbolic form that can 
be accepted by a data processor. 
(4) Loosely, one or more computer 
programs, or part of a computer 
program. 

complement. A number that can be 
derived from a specified number by 
subtracting it from a second 
specified number. 

complementary metal oxide 
semiconductor (CMOS). A logic 

circuit family that uses very little 
power. It works with a wide range 
of power supply voltages. 

computer. A functional unit that can 
perform substantial computation, 
including numerous arithmetic 
operations or logic operations, 
without human intervention during a 
run. 

computer program. A sequence of 
instructions suitable for processing 
by a computer. 

computer word. A word stored in 
one computer location and capable 
of being treated as a unit. 

configuration. (1) The arrangement 
of a computer system or network as 
defined by the nature, number, and 
the chief characteristics of its 
functional units. More specifically, 
the term configuration may refer to 
a hardware configuration or a 
software configuration. (2) The 
devices and programs that make up 
a system, subsystem, or network. 

cps. Characters per second. 

CRC. Cyclic redundancy check. 

CRT. Cathode ray tube. 

cursor. (1) In computer graphics, a 
movable marker that is used to 
indicate position on a display. (2) A 
displayed symbol that acts as a 
marker to help the user locate a 
point in text, in a system command, 
or in storage. (3) A movable spot of 
light on the screen of a display 
device, usually indicating where the 
next character is to be entered, 
replaced, or deleted. 

X-3 



cyclic redundancy check (CRC). 
(1) A redundancy check in which 
the check key is generated by a 
cyclic algorithm. (2) A system of 
error checking performed at both 
the sending and receiving station 
after a block-check character has 
been accumulated. 

cylinder. (1) The set of all tracks 
with the same nominal distance 
from the axis about which the disk 
rotates. (2) The tracks of a disk 
storage device that can be accessed 
without repositioning the access 
mechanism. 

data. (1) A representation of facts, 
concepts, or instructions in a 
formalized manner suitable for 
communication, interpretation, or 
processing by human or automatic 
means. (2) Any representations, 
such as characters or analog 
quantities, to which meaning is, or 
might be assigned. 

dc. Direct current. 

device driver. A device handler 
routine in the operating system. 

digit. (1) A graphic character that 
represents an integer; for example, 
one of the characters 0 to 9. (2) A 
symbol that represents one of the 
non-negative integers smaller than 
the radix. For example, in decimal 
notation, a digit is one of the 
characters 0 to 9. 

digital. (1) Pertaining to data in the 
form of digits. (2) Contrast with 
analog. 

main storage and I/O devices that 
does not requi re processor 
intervention. 

disable. To stop the operation of a 
circuit or device. 

disabled. Pertaining to a state of a 
processing unit that prevents the 
occurrence of certain types of 
interruptions. Synonymous with 
masked. 

disk. Loosely, a magnetic disk. 

diskette. A thin, flexible magnetic 
disk and a semirigid protective 
jacket, in which the disk is 
permanently enclosed. Synonymous 
with flexible disk. 

diskette drive. A device for storing 
data on and retrieving data from a 
diskette. 

display. (1) A visual presentation 
of data. (2) A device for visual 
presentation of information on any 
temporary character imaging 
device. (3) To present data 
visually. (4) See cathode ray tube 
display. 

DMA. Direct memory access. 

duplex. (1) In data communication, 
pertaining to a simultaneous 
two-way independent transmission 
in both directions. d.Contrast with 
half-duplex. 

ECC. Error checking and 
correction. 

enable. To initiate the operation of 
direct memory access (DMA). A a circuit or device. 
method of transferring data between 

X-4 



end-of-text (ETX). A transmission 
control character used to terminate 
text. 

end-of-transmission (EOT). A 
transmission control character used 
to indicate the conclusion of a 
transmission, which may have 
included one or more texts and any 
associated message headings. 

end-of-transmission-block (ETS). A 
transmission control character used 
to indicate the end of a transmission 
block of data when data is divided 
into such blocks for transmission 
purposes. 

EOT. End-of-transmission. 

ETS. End-of-transmission-block. 

ETX. End-of-text. 

FCC. Federal Communications 
Commission. 

field. (1) In a record, a specified 
area used for a particular category 
of data. (2) In a data base, the 
smallest unit of data that can be 
referred to. 

FIFO (first-in-first out). A queuing 
technique in which the next item to 
be retrieved is the item that has 
been in the queue for the longest 
time. 

fixed disk drive. A unit consisting 
of nonremovable magnetic disks, 
and a device for storing data on and 
retrieving data from the disks. 

flag. (1) Any of various types of 
indicators used for identification. 
(2) A character that signals the 

occurrence of some condition, such 
as the end of a word. 

font. A family or assortment of 
characters of a given size and style; 
for example, 10 point Press Roman 
medium. 

foreground. (1) In 
multiprogramming, the environment 
in which high-priority programs are 
executed. (2) On a color display 
screen, the characters as opposed 
to the background. 

format. The arrangement or layout 
of data on a data medium. 

gate. (1) A combinational logic 
circuit having one output channel 
and one or more input channels, 
such that the output channel state is 
completely determined by the input 
channel states. (2) A signal that 
enables the passage of other 
signals through a circuit. 

graphic. A symbol produced by a 
process such as handwriting, 
drawing, or printing. 

half-duplex. (1) In data 
communication, pertaining to an 
alternate, one way at a time, 
independent transmission. 
(2) Contrast with duplex. 

hardware. Physical equipment 
used in data processing, as opposed 
to programs, procedures, rules, and 
associated documentation. 

head. A device that reads, writes, 
or erases data on a storage 
medium; for example, a small 
electromagnet used to read, write, 
or erase data on a magnetic disk. 

X-5 



hertz (Hz). A unit of frequency 
equal to one cycle per second. 

hex. Common abbreviation for 
hexadecimal. 

hexadecimal. (1) Pertaining to a 
selection, choice, or condition that 
has 16 possible different values or 
states. These values or states are 
usually symbolized by the ten digits 
o through 9 and the six letters A 
through F. (2) Pertaining to a fixed 
radix numeration system having a 
radix of 16. 

Hz. Hertz 

image. A fully processed unit of 
operational data that is ready to be 
transmitted to a remote unit; when 
loaded into control storage in the 
remote unit, the image determines 
the operations of the unit. 

indicator. (1) A device that may be 
set into a prescribed state, usually 
according to the result of a previous 
process or on the occurrence of a 
specified condition in the 
equipment, and that usually gives a 
visual or other indication of the 
existence of the prescribed state, 
and that may in some cases be used 
to determine the selection among 
alternative processes; for example, 
an overflow indicator. (2) An item 
of data that may be interrogated to 
determine whether a particular 
condition has been satisfied in the 
execution of a computer program; 
for example, a switch indicator, an 
overflow indicator. 

initialize. To set counters, 
switches, addresses, or contents of 
storage to 0 or other starting values 
at the beginning of, or at prescribed 

X-6 

points in, the operation of a 
computer routine. 

input/output (1/0). (1) Pertaining to 
a device or to a channel that may be 
involved in an input process, and, at 
a different time, in an output 
process. In the English language, 
"input/output" may be used in place 
of such terms as "input/output 
data," "input/output signal," and 
"input/output terminals," when such 
usage is clear in a given context. 
(2) Pertaining to a device whose 
parts can be performing an input 
process and an output process at 
the same time. (3) Pertaining to 
either input or output, or both. 

instruction. In a programming 
language, a meaningful expression 
that specifies one operation and 
identifies its operands, if any. 

intenSity. In computer graphiCS, the 
amount of light emitted at a display 
point 

interface. A device that alters or 
converts actual electrical signals 
between distinct devices, programs, 
or systems. 

interleave. To arrange parts of one 
sequence of things or events so that 
they alternate with parts of one or 
more other sequences of the same 
nature and so that each sequence 
retains its identity. 

interrupt. (1) A suspension of a 
process, such as the execution of a 
computer program, caused by an 
event external to that process, and 
performed in such a way that the 
process can be resumed. (2) In a 
data transmiSSion, to take an action 
at a receiving station that causes 



the transmitting station to terminate 
a transmission. (3) Synonymous 
with interruption. 

1/0. Input/output. 

1/0 area. Synonym for buffer. 

Joystick. In computer graphics, a 
lever that can pivot in all directions 
and that is used as a locator device. 

Kb. 1024 bytes. 

latch. (1) A simple logic-circuit 
storage element. (2) A feedback 
loop in sequential digital circuits 
used to maintain a state. 

LED. Light-emitting diode. 

light-emitting diode (LED). A 
semiconductor device that gives off 
visible or infrared light when 
activated. 

load. In programming, to enter data 
into storage or working registers. 

mark. A symbol or symbols that 
indicate the beginning or the end of 
a field, of a word, of an item of data, 
or of a set of data such as a file, a 
record, or a block. 

mask. (1) A pattern of characters 
that is used to control the retention 
or elimination of portions of another 
pattern of characters. (2) To use a 
pattern of characters to control the 
retention or elimination of portions 
of another pattern of characters. 

masked. Synonym for disabled. 

Mb. 1 048576 bytes. 

mega (M). Prefix 1,000,000. 

megahertz (MHz). 1,000,000 hertz. 

memory. Term for main storage. 

meter (m). A unit of length 
(equivalent to 39.37 inches). 

MHz. Megahertz; 1,000,000 hertz. 

micro. Prefix 0.000,001. 

microprocessor. An integrated 
circuit that accepts coded 
instructions for execution; the 
instructions may be entered, 
integrated, or stored internally. 

microsecond. 0.000,001 second. 

milli (m). Prefix 0.001. 

milliampere (mA). 0.001 ampere. 

millisecond (ms). 0.001 second. 

mode. (1) A method of operation; 
for example, the binary mode, the 
interpretive mode, the alphanumeric 
mode. (2) The most frequent value 
in the statistical sense. 

modem (modulator-demodulator). 
A device that converts serial (bit by 
bit) digital signals from a business 
machine (or data communication 
equipment) to analog signals that 
are suitable for transmission in a 
telephone network. The inverse 
function is also performed by the 
modem on reception of analog 
signals. 

module. (1) A program unit that is 
discrete and identifiable with 
respect to compiling, combining 
with other units, and loading. (2) A 
packaged functional hardware unit 

X-7 



designed for use with other 
components. 

monitor. Synonym for cathode ray 
tube display (CRT display). 

ms. Millisecond; 0.001 second. 

multiplexer. A device capable of 
interleaving the events of two or 
more activities, or capable of 
distributing the events of an 
interleaved sequence to the 
respective activities. 

null character (NUL). A control 
character that is used to accomplish 
media-fill or time-fill, and that may 
be inserted into or removed from, a 
sequence of characters without 
affecting the meaning of the 
sequence; however, the control of 
the equipment or the format may be 
affected by this character. 

operating system. Software that 
controls the execution of programs; 
an operating system may provide 
services such as resource 
allocation, scheduling, input/output 
control, and data management. 

overrun. Loss of data because a 
receiving device is unable to accept 
data at the rate it is transmitted. 

parallel. (1) Pertaining to the 
concurrent or simultaneous 
operation of two or more devices, or 
to the concurrent performance of 
two or more activities. 
(2) Pertaining to the concurrent or 
simultaneous occurrence of two or 
more related activities in multiple 
devices or channels. (3) Pertaining 
to the simultaneity of two or more 
processes. (4) Pertaining to the 
simultaneous proceSSing of the 

X-8 

individual parts of a whole, such as 
the bits of a character and the 
characters of a word, using separate 
facilities for the various parts. 
(5) Contrast with serial. 

parameter. (1) A variable that is 
given a constant value for a 
specified application and that may 
denote the application. (2) A name 
in a procedure that is used to refer 
to an argument passed to that 
procedure. 

parity check. (1) A redundancy 
check that uses a parity bit. 
(2) Synonymous with odd-even 
check. 

PEL. Picture element. 

picture element (PEL). The 
smallest displayable unit on a 
display. 

pOinters. A double word entity that 
specifies an address. 

port. An access point for data entry 
or exit. 

processor. (1) In a computer, a 
functional unit that interprets and 
executes instructions. (2) A 
functional unit, a part of another unit 
such as a terminal or a proceSSing 
unit, that interprets and executes 
instructions. (3) Deprecated term 
for processing program. (4) See 
microprocessor. 

program. (1) A series of actions 
designed to achieve a certain result. 
(2) A series of instructions telling 
the computer how to handle a 
problem or task. (3) To design, 
write, and test computer programs. 



programmable read-only memory 
(PROM). A read-only memory that 
can be programmed by the user. 

programming language. (1) An 
artificial language established for 
expressing computer programs. 
(2) A set of characters and rules 
with meanings assigned prior to 
their use, for writing computer 
programs. 

protocol. (1) A specification for the 
format and relative timing of 
information exchanged between 
communicating parties. (2) The set 
of rules governing the operation of 
functional units of a communication 
system that must be followed if 
communication is to be achieved. 

radio frequency (RF). An ac 
frequency that is higher than the 
highest audio frequency. So called 
because of the application to radio 
communication. 

RAM. Random access memory. 
Read/write memory. 

random access memory (RAM). 
Read/write memory. 

raster. In computer graphics, a 
predetermined pattern of lines that 
provides uniform coverage of a 
display space. 

read. To acquire or interpret data 
from a storage device, from a data 
medium, or from another source. 

read-only memory (ROM). A 
storage device whose contents 
cannot be modified. The memory is 
retained when power is removed. 

read/write memory. A storage 
device whose contents can be 
modified. Also called RAM. 

register. (1) A storage device, 
having a specified storage capacity 
such as a bit, a byte, or a computer 
word, and usually intended for a 
special purpose. (2) A storage 
device in which specific data is 
stored. 

reset/initialize. Set Hardware to 
known state 

retry. To resend the current block 
of data (from the last EOB or ETB) a 
prescribed number of times, or until 
it is entered correctly or accepted. 

RF. Radio frequency. 

RF modulator. The device used to 
convert the composite video signal 
to the antenna level input of a home 
TV. 

ROM. Read-only memory. 

ROM/BIOS. The ROM resident 
basic input/output system, which 
provides the level control of the 
major I/O devices in the computer 
system. 

RS-232-C. A standard by the EIA for 
communication between computers 
and external equipment. 

run. A single continuous 
performance of a computer program 
or routine. 

scaling. In computer graphics, 
enlarging or reducing all or part of a 
display image by multiplying the 
coordinates of the image by a 
constant value. 

X-9 



SOLe. Synchronous Data Link 
Control. 

sector. That part of a track or band 
on a magnetic drum, a magnetic 
disk, or a disk pack that can be 
accessed by the magnetic heads in 
the course of a predetermined 
rotational displacement of the 
particular device. 

serial. (1) Pertaining to the 
sequential performance of two or 
more activities in a single device. In 
English, the modifier~ serial and 
parallel usually refer to devices, as 
opposed to sequential and 
consecutive, which refer to 
processes. (2) Pertaining to the 
sequential or consecutive 
occurrence of two or more related 
activities in a single device or 
channel. (3) Pertaining to the 
sequential processing of the 
individual parts of a whole, such as 
the bits of a character or the 
characters of a word, using the 
same facilities for successive parts. 
(4) Contrast with parallel. 

setup. (1) In a computer that 
consists of an assembly of 
individual computing units, the 
arrangement of interconnections 
between the units, and the 
adjustments needed for the 
computer to operate. (2) The 
preparation of the system for normal 
operation. 

software. Computer programs, 
procedures, and rules concerned 
with the operation of a data 
processing system. 

source. The origin of a signal or 
electrical energy. 

X-10 

start-of-text (STX). A transmission 
control character that precedes a 
text and may be used to terminate 
the message heading. 

stop bit. (1) A signal to a receiving 
mechanism to wait for the next 
signal. (2) In a start-stop system, a 
signal following a character or block 
that prepares the receiving device 
for the reception of a subsequent 
character or block. 

storage. (1) A storage device. 
(2) A device, or part of a device, 
that can retain data. (3) The 
retention of data in a storage device. 

STX. Start-of-text. 

text. In ASCII and data 
communication, a sequence of 
characters treated as an entity if 
preceded and terminated by one 
STX and one ETX transmission 
control character, respectively. 

time-out. (1) A parameter related 
to an enforced event designed to 
occur at the conclusion of a 
predetermined elapsed time. A 
time-out condition can be cancelled 
by the receipt of an appropriate 
time-out cancellation signal. (2) A 
time interval allotted for certain 
operations to occur; for example, 
response to polling or addressing 
before system operation is 
interrupted and must be restarted. 

track. (1) The path or one of the set 
of paths, parallel to the reference 
edge on a data medium, associated 
with a single reading or writing 
component as the data medium 
moves past the component. (2) The 
portion of a moving data medium 
such as a drum, or disk, that is 



accessible to a given reading head 
position. 

window. (1) A predefined part of 
the virtual space. (2) The visible 
area of a viewplane. 

word. (1) A character string or a 
bit string considered as an entity. 
(2) See computer word. 

write. To make a permanent or 
transient recording of data in a 
storage device or on a data medium. 

write precompensation. The 
varying of the timing of the head 
current from the outer tracks to the 
inner tracks of the diskette to keep a 
constant 'write' signal. 

X-11 



Notes: 

X-12 



Index 

A 
activate/deactivate internal modem 

power 2-81 
adapter ROM 4-12 
alternate disk reset 2-66 
alternate select 2-32 
application guidelines 4-19 

BIOS function calls 4-21 
hardware interrupts 4-19 
operating system function 
calls 4-21 

programming 
considerations 4-21 

asynchronous communications 
interrupt (14H) 2-70 

B 

extended communications port 
control 2-73 

extended initialize 2-72 
initialize the communications 
port 2-70 

read status 2-72 
receive character 2-71 
send character 2-71 

BASIC 4-21 
BIOS data area 3-3 
BIOS data area, extended 3-15 
BIOS function calls 4-21 
BIOS level determination 1-4 
bootstrap loader interrupt 

(19H) 2-114 

c 
character code combinations 4-24 
character generator 2-24 
COBOL 4-21 
compatibility, video 4-14 

D 
data areas 1-4, 3-3, 3-15 
device busy 2-93 
device close 2-83 
device open 2-83 
diskette change line status 2-55 
diskette drive data area 3-6 
diskette drive parameter table 3-23 
diskette drive/fixed disk drive 

control data area 3-10 
diskette interrupt (13H) 2-48 

diskette change line 
status 2-55 

format desired track 2-51 
read DASD type 2-54 
read desired sectors into 
memory 2-50 

read drive parameters 2-53 
read status of last 

operation 2-49 
reset diskette system 2-48 
set DASD type for format 2-55 
set media type for format 2-56 
verify desired sectors 2-51 
write desired sectors from 

memory 2-50 

E 
edge-sensitive interrupts 4-19 
enable/disable watchdog 
time-out 2-102 

equipment determination interrupt 
(11 H) 2-46 

event wait 2-84 
extended BIOS data area 3-15 
extended communications port 
control 2-73 

extended initialize 2-72 
extended keyboard read 2-109 
extended keystroke status 2-109 

X-13 



extended memory size 
determine 2-89 

extended shift status 2-110 

F 
fixed disk drive data area 3-8 
fixed disk drive parameter 

table 3-16 
fixed disk interrupt (13H) 2-58 

alternate disk reset 2-66 
format desired cylinder 2-62 
format desired cylinder and set 

bad sector flags 2-63 
format drive starting at desired 

cylinder 2-64 
format unit 2-68 
initialize drive pair 
characteristics 2-65 

park heads 2-68 
read DASD type 2-67 
read desired sectors into 

memory 2-60 
read drive parameters 2-64 
read status of last 

operation 2-60 
recalibrate 2-67 
reset disk system 2-59 
seek 2-66 
test drive ready 2-66 
verify desired sectors 2-61 
write desired sectors from 

memory 2-61 
format desired cylinder 2-62 
format desired cylinder and set bad 

sector flags 2-63 
format desired track 2-51 
format drive starting at desired 

cylinder 2-64 
format unit 2-68 
format unit periodic interrupt 2-76 
FORTRAN 4-21 
function calls 4-21 

X-14 

G 
gap length 4-22 
guidelines, application 4-19 

BIOS function calls 4-21 
hardware interrupts 4-19 
operating system function 

H 

calls 4-21 
programming 

considerations 4-21 

hardware interrupts 
edge-sensitive interrupts 4-19 
1/0 commands 4-20 
level-sensitive interrupts 4-19 
STI instructions 4-20 

hardware specific video mode 
characteristics 2-11 

1/0 commands 4-20 
IBM C 4-21 
identification, system 4-18 
initialize drive pair 
characteristics 2-65 

initialize the communications 
port 2-70 

initialize the printer port 2-111 
INT 1AH (system-timer and real-time 
clock services interrupt) 2-115 

read real-time clock alarm time 
and status 2-119 

read real-time clock date 2-117 
read real-time clock time 2-116 
read system-timer day 
counter 2-119 

read system-timer time 
counter 2-115 

reset real-time clock 
alarm 2-118 

set real-ti me clock activated 
power-on mode 2-118 

set real-time clock alarm 2-118 
set real-ti me clock date 2-117 



set real-time clock time 2-117 
set system-timer day 

counter 2-120 
set system-timer time 

counter 2-116 
set up sound multiplexer 2-120 

INT 10H (video) 2-10 
alternate select 2-32 
character generator 2-24 
load LCD character font/set LCD 

high-intensity substitute 2-37 
read attribute/character at 
current cursor position 2-17 

read current video state 2-19 
read cursor position 2-15 
read dot 2-19 
read I ight pen position 2-15, 

2-16 
read/write display combination 
code 2-39 

return functionality/state 
information 2-40 

return physical display 
parameters for active 
display 2-38 

save/restore video state 2-44 
scroll active page down 2-16 
scroll active page up 2-16 
set color palette 2-18 
set cursor position 2-15 
set cu rsor type 2-14 
set mode 2-11 
set palette registers 2-20 
write attribute/character at 

current cursor position 2-17 
write character at current cursor 

position 2-18 
write dot 2-18 
write string 2-36 
write teletype to active 

page 2-19 
INT 13H (diskette) 2-48 

diskette change line 
status 2-55 

format desired track 2-51 
read DASD type 2-54 
read desired sectors into 

memory 2-50 

read drive parameters 2-53 
read status of last 

operation 2-49 
reset diskette system 2-48 
set DASD type for format 2-55 
set media type for format 2-56 
verify desired sectors 2-51 
write desired sectors from 

memory 2-50 
INT 13H (fixed disk) 2-58 

alternate disk reset 2-66 
format desired cylinder 2-62 
format desired cylinder and set 

bad sector flags 2-63 
format drive starting at desired 
cylinder 2-64 

format unit 2-68 
initialize drive pair 
characteristics 2-65 

park heads 2-68 
read DASD type 2-67 
read desired sectors into 

memory 2-60 
read drive parameters 2-64 
read status of last 

operation 2-60 
recalibrate 2-67 
reset disk system 2-59 
seek 2-66 
test drive ready 2-66 
verify desired sectors 2-61 
write desired sectors from 

memory 2-61 
INT 14H (asynchronous 
communications) 2-70 

extended communications port 
control 2-73 

extended initialize 2-72 
initialize the communications 

port 2-70 
read status 2-72 
receive character 2-71 
send character 2-71 

INT 15H (system services) 2-74 
activate/deactivate internal 

modem power 2-81 
device busy 2-93 
device close 2-83 

X-1S 



device open 2-83 
enable/disable watchdog 

time-out 2-102 
event wait 2-84 
extended memory size 

determine 2-89 
format unit periodic 

interrupt 2-76 
interrupt complete 2-94 
joystick support 2-85 
keyboard intercept 2-82 
move block 2-87 
pointing device BIOS 

interface 2-97 
power-on self-tes+ error 

log 2-77 
program termination 2-84 
programmable option select 

(POS) 2-102 
read blocks from cassette 2-75 
read system status 2-80 
read/modify profiles 2-78 
request system power-off 2-80 
return extended BIOS data area 
segment address 2-96 

return system configuration 
parameters 2-94 

switch processor to protected 
mode 2-90 

system request key 
pressed 2-86 

turn cassette motor off 2-75 
turn cassette motor on 2-74 
wait 2-86 
wait for external event 2-79 
write blocks to cassette 2-76 

INT 16H (keyboard) 2-104 
extended keyboard read 2-109 
extended keystroke 

status 2-109 
extended shift status 2-110 
keyboard click 

adjustment 2-108 
keyboard read 2-106 
keyboard write 2-108 
keystroke status 2-106 
set typematic rate 2-107 
shift status 2-107 

X-16 

INT 17H (printer) 2-111 
initialize the printer port 2-111 
print character 2-111 
read status 2-112 

interrupt complete 2-94 
interrupt sharing 4-3 

implementation information 4-7 
interrupt request 4-4 
interrupt-sharing chaining 
structure and signature 4-6 

interrupt-shari ng software 
requirements 4-4 

precautions 4-3 
ROM considerations 4-7 

interrupts 2-3 
asynchronous communications 

(14H) 2-70 
bootstrap loader (19H) 2-114 
diskette (13H) 2-48 
edge-sensitive interrupts 4-19 
equipment determination 

(11H) 2-46 
fixed disk (13H) 2-58 
I/O commands 4-20 
INT 02H 2-4 
INT 05H (print screen) 2-6 
INT 08H (system timer) 2-7 
INT 09H (keyboard) 2-8 
INT 1AH (system-timer and 

real-time clock 
services) 2-115 

INT 10H (video) 2-10 
INT 11H (equipment 
determination) 2-46 

INT 12H (memory size 
determination) 2-47 

INT 13H (diskette) 2-48 
INT 13H (fixed disk) 2-58 
INT 14H (asynchronous 
communications) 2-70 

INT 15H (system services) 2-74 
INT 16H (keyboard) 2-104 
INT 17H (printer) 2-111 
INT 19H (bootstrap 

loader) 2-114 
INT 70H (real-time clock 

interrupt) 2-122 
keyboard (16H) 2-104 



keyboard interrupt (09H) 2-8 
level-sensitive interrupts 4-19 
memory size determination 

(12H) 2-47 
NMI (02H) 2-4 
nonmaskable interrupt 

(02H) 2-4 
print screen (05H) 2-6 
printer (17H) 2-111 
real-time clock (70H) 2-122 
real-time clock services 

(1AH) 2-115 
STI instructions 4-20 
system services (15H) 2-74 
system timer (08H) 2-7 
system-timer services 

(1AH) 2-115 
video (10H) 2-10 

introduction 1-3 

J 
joystick support 2-85 

K 
keyboard click adjustment 2-108 
keyboard data area 3-4, 3-9, 3-11 
keyboard intercept 2-82 
keyboard interrupt (09H) 2-8 
keyboard interrupt (16H) 2-104 

extended keyboard read 2-109 
extended keystroke 

status 2-109 
extended shift status 2-110 
keyboard cl ick 

adjustment 2-108 
keyboard read 2-106 
keyboard write 2-108 
keystroke status 2-106 
set typematic rate 2-107 
shift status 2-107 

keyboard read 2-106 
keyboard write 2-108 
keystroke status 2-106 

L 
level-sensitive interrupts 4-19 
load LCD character font/set LCD 

high-intensity substitute 2-37 

M 
memory size data area 3-4 
memory size determination interrupt 

(12H) 2-47 
mode switching, video 4-15 
model byte 2-95,4-18 
move block 2-87 
multitasking 4-16 

device driver code 4-16 
post 4-17 
serialization 4-16 
startup 4-16 
time-outs, multitasking 4-17 
wait 4-16,4-17 

N 
NMI (nonmaskable interrupt) 2-4 
nonmaskable interrupt (02H) 2-4 

o 
operating system function 

calls 4-21 

p 
parameter passing 1-3 
park heads 2-68 
Pascal 4-21 
PC Convertible display types 2-38 
pointing device BIOS 

interface 2-97 
power-on self-test error log 2-77 
presence test, video 4-14 
print character 2-111 
print screen interrupt (05H) 2-6 
pri nter interrupt (17H) 2-111 

initialize the printer port 2-111 
pri nt character 2-111 

X-17 



read status 2-112 
printer port base address data 

area 3-3 
printer time-out value data 
area 3-8 

program termination 2-84 
programmable option select 

(POS) 2-102 
programming considerations 4-21 

BASIC 4-21 
COBOL 4-21 
FORTRAN 4-21 
gap length 4-22 
IBM C 4-21 
Pascal 4-21 

R 
read attribute/character at current 
cursor position 2-17 

read blocks from cassette 2-75 
read current video state 2-19 
read cursor position 2-15 
read DASD type 2-54, 2-67 
read desired sectors into 

memory 2-50, 2-60 
read dot 2.-19 
read drive parameters 2-53, 2-64 
read light pen position 2-15 
read real-time clock alarm time and 
status 2-119 

read real-time clock date 2-117 
read real-time clock time 2-116 
read status 2-72, 2-112 
read status of last operation 2-49, 
2-60 

read system status 2-80 
read system-timer day 
counter 2-119 

read system-timer time 
counter 2-115 

read/modify profiles 2-78 
read/write display combination 
code 2-39 

real-time clock data area 3-11 
real-time clock interrupt 

(70H) 2-122 
recalibrate 2-67 

X-18 

receive character 2-71 
request system power-off 2-80 
reset disk system 2-59 
reset diskette system 2-48 
reset real-time clock alarm 2-118 
return extended BIOS data area 
segment address 2-96 

return functionality/state 
information 2-40 

return physical display parameters 
for active display 2-38 

return system configuration 
parameters 2-94 

revision level byte 2-95, 4-18 
ROM tables 1-4,3-3,3-16 
RS-232-C port base address data 

area 3-3 
RS-232-C time-out value data 

area 3-9 

s 
save pointer data area 3-12 
save/restore video state 2-44 
scan code/character code 

combinations 4-24 
scroll active page down 2-16 
scroll active page up 2-16 
secondary save pointer data 

area 3-13 
seek 2-66 
select active display page 2-16 
send character 2-71 
set color palette 2-18 
set cursor position 2-15 
set cursor type 2-14 
set DASD type for format 2-55 
set media type for format 2-56 
set mode 2-11 
set palette registers 2-20 
set real-time clock activated 

power-on mode 2-118 
set real-time clock alarm 2-118 
set real-ti me clock date 2-117 
set real-time clock time 2-117 
set system-timer day 

counter 2-120 



set system-timer time 
counter 2-116 

set typematic rate 2-107 
set up sound multiplexer 2-120 
sharing, interrupt 4-3 

implementation information 4-7 
interrupt request 4-4 
interrupt-sharing chaining 

structure and signature 4-6 
interrupt-shari ng software 

requirements 4-4 
precautions 4-3 
ROM considerations 4-7 

shift status 2-107 
STI instructions 4-20 
submodel byte 2-95, 4-18 
summary of interrupt functions 

INT 1AH (system-timer and 
real-time clock 
services) 2-115 

INT 10H (video) 2-10 
INT 13H (diskette) 2-48 
INT 13H (fixed disk) 2-58 
INT 14H (asynchronous 

communications) 2-70 
INT 15H (system services) 2-74 
INT 16H (keyboard) 2-104 
INT 17H (printer) 2-111 

switch processor to protected 
mode 2-90 

system data area 3-7, 3-8 
system equipment data area 3-4 
system groups 1-5 
system identification 4-18 
system request key pressed 2-86 
system services interrupt 

(15H) 2-74 
activate/deactivate internal 

modem power 2-81 
device busy 2-93 
device close 2-83 
device open 2-83 
enable/disable watchdog 

time-out 2-102 
event wait 2-84 
extended memory size 

determine 2-89 

format unit periodic 
interrupt 2-76 

interrupt complete 2-94 
joystick support 2-85 
keyboard intercept 2-82 
move block 2-87 
pointing device BIOS 

interface 2-97 
power-on self-test error 

log 2-77 
program termination 2-84 
programmable option select 

(POS) 2-102 
read blocks from cassette 2-75 
read system status 2-80 
read/modify profiles 2-78 
request system power-off 2-80 
return extended BIOS data area 
segment address 2-96 

return system configuration 
parameters 2-94 

switch processor to protected 
mode 2-90 

system request key 
pressed 2-86 

turn cassette motor off 2-75 
turn cassette motor on 2-74 
wait 2-86 
wait for external event 2-79 
write blocks to cassette 2-76 

system timer interrupt (08H) 2-7 
system-timer and real-time clock 

services interrupt (1AH) 2-115 
read real-time clock alarm time 
and status 2-119 

read real-time clock date 2-117 
read real-time clock time 2-116 
read system-timer day 
counter 2-119 

read system-timer time 
counter 2-115 

reset real-time clock 
alarm 2-118 

set real-time clock activated 
power-on mode 2-118 

set real-time clock alarm 2-118 
set real-time clock date 2-117 
set real-time clock time 2-117 

X-19 



set system-ti mer day 
counter 2-120 

set system-timer time 
counter 2-116 

set up sound multiplexer 2-120 
system-timer data area 3-7 

T 
test drive ready 2-66 
turn cassette motor off 2-75 
turn cassette motor on 2-74 

v 
verify desired sectors 2-51,2-61 
video compatibility 4-14 

mode switching 4-15 
presence test 4-14 

video control data area 3-6, 3-9 
video interrupt (10H) 2-10 

alternate select 2-32 
character generator 2-24 
load LCD character font/set LCD 

high-intensity substitute 2-37 
read attribute/character at 
current cursor position 2-17 

read current video state 2-19 
read cursor position 2-15 
read dot 2-19 
read light pen position 2-15, 

2-16 
read/write display combination 
code 2-39 

return functionality/state 
information 2-40 

X-20 

return physical display 
parameters for active 
display 2-38 

save/restore video state 2-44 
scroll active page down 2-16 
scroll active page up 2-16 
set color palette 2-18 
set cursor position 2-15 
set cursor type 2-14 
set mode 2-11 
set palette registers 2-20 
write attribute/character at 
current cursor position 2-17 

write character at current cursor 
position 2-18 

write dot 2-18 
write string 2-36 
write teletype to active 

page 2-19 
video mode switching 4-15 
video modes 2-11 
video presence test 4-14 

w 
wait 2-86, 4-16 
wait for external event 2-79 
write attribute/character at current 
cursor position 2-17 

write blocks to cassette 2-76 
write character at current cursor 

position 2-18 
write desired sectors from 

memory 2-50, 2-61 
write dot 2-18 
write string 2-36 
write teletype to active page 2-19 





---------- ----- ---- - ---- -- -----------_.-
® 

© Copyright 
International Business 
Machines Corporation, 1987 
All Rights Reserved 

Printed in the 
United States of America 

References in this 
publication to IBM 
products or services do not 
imply that IBM intends 
to make them available 
outside the United States. 

84X1514 




